Public Document Pack

Place and Resources Scrutiny
Committee
Date:

Friday, 11 December 2020

Time:

11.30 am or on the rising of the People and
Health Scrutiny Committee (meeting starting
at 10.00am on this morning)

Venue:

MS Teams Live Event

Membership: (Quorum 3)
Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, Brian Heatley,
Mike Parkes, Mark Roberts, Maria Roe, David Shortell, David Tooke and Bill Trite

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road,
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services 01305
252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once
downloaded select Dorset Council.
Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen
to the debate either online by using the following link: Place & Resources Scrutiny
Committee – 11 December 2020
Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.
Please note that public speaking has been suspended. However Public Participation will
continue by written submission only. Please see detail set out below.
Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s
website after the event.

AGENDA
Page No.
START TIME FOR THIS MEETING
Please note that this meeting will start at 11.30am or on the rising of
the People and Health Scrutiny Committee (meeting starting at
10.00am on this morning in a separate live stream).
1

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

3

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee
from town and parish councils and members of the public.
Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings
during the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with
through written submissions only.
Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words. All submissions must be
sent electronically to lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the
deadline set out below. When submitting a question please indicate
who the question is for and include your name, address and contact
details. Questions and statements received in line with the council’s
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the
agenda.
Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response
given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting. All
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the
minutes of the meeting. The deadline for submission of the full text
of a question or statement is 8.30am on Tuesday 8 December
2020.

4

BUDGET SCRUTINY
The scrutiny committees are asked to consider the budget proposals
on behalf of the residents of Dorset, and to provide constructive

5 - 28

challenge to decision-makers before a final decision is made.
5

EXEMPT BUSINESS
To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act
1972 (as amended).
The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the
item of business is considered.
There is no exempt business.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
People & Health Scrutiny Committee &
Place & Resources Scrutiny Committee
11 December 2020
Budget scrutiny
For Decision
Portfolio Holder:

Cllr G Suttle, Finance, Commerical & Capital Strategy

Local Councillor(s):

All

Executive Director:

A Dunn, Executive Director, Corporate Development

Report Author: Jim McManus
Title: Corporate Director, Finance & Commercial
Tel:

01305 221235

Email: jim.mcmanus@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
Report Status: Public
Recommendation:
Members of the People & Health Scrutiny Committee and the Place & Resources
Scrutiny Committee are recommended to:
(i)

note the updated assumptions and cost pressures set out in this paper
and the validation work that has been carried out on them to calculate the
total budget gap;

(ii)

note the latest financial estimates of transformation, tactical savings and
other measures taken to close the budget gap;

(iii)

note the headlines from the recent spending review and the impact this
will/could have on Dorset Council;

(iv)

review and test/challenge any assumption or proposed course of action as
part of the scrutiny role before the budget strategy goes forward to
Cabinet;

(v)

consider the council tax assumptions, including proposals to levy the full
adults social care precept in 2021/22;

(vi)

submit to the Cabinet any post-scrutiny thoughts about any matter set out
in the proposed budget strategy that will assist in setting a balanced
budget for the Council in 2021/22.

Page 5

Reason for Recommendation:
Councils are required to set a balanced budget. Essentially this means that
expenditure is balanced by income without unsustainable use of one-off, or shortterm sources of finance.
This paper is coming to the People & Health Scrutiny Committee and to the
Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee to ensure there is effective
consideration of the budget proposals before proceeding to produce the final
budget paper for recommendation to Cabinet on 19 January.
1.

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of progress to date on the
budget strategy and process, and to enable the Scrutiny Committees to review
further, budget assumptions and actions being proposed to deliver a balanced
and sustainable budget for 2021/22.
This paper provides important updates since the budget paper was submitted to
Cabinet on 6 October. The Scrutiny Committees will want to review progress,
validate assumptions and understand and/or challenge why particular courses of
action are being proposed in order to close the budget gap and deliver a
balanced, sustainable budget for next year.
This year’s budget setting exercise takes place against a continuing, national
background of extreme pressures for councils resulting from the coronavirus
pandemic. Most councils are facing challenges in containing the impact of
Covid-19 within the additional funding provided by Government.
As well as Covid-19, councils are also facing unprecedented levels of demand for
core services; not just locally, but nationally as we aim to support increasing
numbers of residents that need services to help keep them safe and well. This
paper provides further updates on funding for this year and for 2021/22, albeit
these are at a national level and we await the detail of the local government
settlement before we are clear on Dorset Council’s position.
2.

Financial Implications

All covered within the report.
3.

Well-being and health implications

None specifically identified in this report.
4.

Climate implications

The Council will need to give consideration to the declared climate and ecology
emergency in all its operating and financial business.
5.

Other Implications

None specific.
6.

Risk Assessment

Page 6

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has
been identified as:
Current Risk: High
Residual Risk: High
The Council is required to set a balanced budget. The financial challenge
resulting from Covid-19 and the risks that surround this remain very high for all
local authoritie
[...]
ial corporate services required of an
organisation of our size and scale.

16.21 Corporate Services was launched in January 2020 following an extensive
staffing restructure which was required to bring six Councils into one.
Through that process the corporate services budget was rebased,
contributing to savings of over £10M year. During 2020/21 the department
has continued to establish itself whilst providing crucial services which
have enabled the Council to continue to function throughout the Covid-19
pandemic.
16.22 The budget proposals for 2021/21 have identified a further reduction of
£1.5M (4.9%). The majority of these savings come from reductions in
contract spend, and reductions in staffing budgets as the Council
continues to benefit from becoming a Unitary Authority. Further details are
identified in Appendix 4.
16.23 Members have also recently signalled their wish to consider capacity in
Democratic Services. Reviewing the scrutiny role and resourcing could
provide Democratic Services with better capacity to support scrutiny
members and would in turn enable the team to better support overview
members involved in policy development. The budget does not make
provision for any costs for this yet as the outcome must be the result of a
proper process, but the principle of reviewing arrangements will be taken
forward if members deem this to be a priority.
17.

Risk

Page 18

17.1

There is risk in any budget proposal. We are facing a future where we are
unclear how the impact of Covid-19 will play out. Like every council – and
Government itself - we are facing a number of potential scenarios each of
which carry varying levels of volatility and uncertainty in our planning
assumptions.

17.2

We are limited in what we can do at this stage to mitigate that, but we will
remain focused on delivery of the work programmes required to support
services to Dorset’s residents, within the budget we have available.
Continuous monitoring of the agreed budget will be key to ensu
[...]
nding and recommends them to Cabinet for funding from the year’s
programme allocation. It is also possible that other, externally funded

Page 19

projects (such as under the levelling-up scheme) could be developed
between now and then and added to the ultimate programme.
18.4

However, as the consideration of bids for the 2021/22 programme is not
sufficiently advanced for officer consideration, they are not included as
part of this scrutiny paper, though thoughts on the £15m programme
funding are welcome. The £15m itself is included in the current draft of
the programme and this is affordable within the capital financing budget.

18.5

CSAMG is also working on a minor works budget for use across the
Council on relatively minor capital items that can be accessed by project
managers without the need to invoke the formal governance
arrangements required for larger projects. £250k is included as a place
holder for this budget line.

18.6

Members might also wish to consider the concept of a capital contingency
budget to cover unforeseen circumstances arising in the year. Again, a
place holder of £2m is included for this. Both the contingency budget and
the minor works budget mentioned above are affordable within the capital
financing budget.

19.

Scrutiny committees and timing for the remaining budget process

19.1

The two scrutiny committees are reviewing and testing these budget
proposals on 11 December in order to give consideration to any feed back
members wish to give to Portfolio Holders, Executive Directors and their
teams of any concerns they might have or any alternative proposals that
they might want to be considered during the remainder of the budget
strategy and setting process.

19.2

Cabinet will receive the final budget and council tax proposals at its
meeting on 19 January, so there is limited time to evaluate any further
options required to develop a balanced budget for Cabinet to recommend
to full Council on 16 February 2021.

20.

Other factors influencing budget strategy development

20.1

The Council’s Transformation Plan has been refreshed and was
approved at the November Cabinet meeting. We will need to make sure
that spend to save opportunities are integrated into the financial planning
process to ensure investment comes at the right time to ease pressure on
the revenue budget. We should also be mindful of the impact that the
pandemic has had on our previous plans and how the diversion of
resources to support residents and businesses through the response and
recovery meant that the Council was unable to deliver the programme of
work that would have generated savings in our cost base.

20.2

The Asset Management Strategy was approved at the November
Cabinet Meeting, detailing the opportunities and approach that the Council
will take to right-size its estate after convergence of the predecessor
councils’ property portfolios. The plan describes the options to acquire,
retain and divest property that will help us deliver transformed services,

Page 20

generate capital receipts, reduce running costs and help the Council
operate in a modern and efficient way
20.3

The Asset Management Strategy dovetails with the Dorset Workplace
Strategy which was adopted in October which enables the Council to
deliver better services more flexibly in a range of ways to meet Dorset
residents’ needs.

20.4

Delivering better value will also be the aim of our emerging Commercial
Strategy. Cabinet has recently approved a new Procurement Strategy
and we now look to strengthen our commercial approach further – not just
through better procurement and contract management, but also through
more effective income management and better relationships with our
customers and our supply chain.

20.5

Dorset Council’s climate and ecological emergency strategy delivery
plan is currently being consulted upon. Delivery could involve significant
investment over the MTFP period and beyond and the results will need
careful consideration. At this stage nothing is built into the budget or
MTFP, and capital funding will be required for whatever level of
investment is agreed.

21.

Summary and conclusions

21.1

The financial climate remains extremely challenging, though the Spending
Review was perhaps slightly more positive than we had been anticipating.
There are challenges ahead meaning the Council started planning for
2021/22 early to develop and implement robust plans to fit within our
assumed budget envelope.

21.2

Members of the two scrutiny committees have time to assimilate and
consider the information in this report as part of their scrutiny process
before we proceed to finalise budget recommendations for inclusion in the
Cabinet report for 19 January 2021.

11 December

Scrutiny Committees consider the 2021/22 budget
proposals

19 January 2020

Cabinet considers budget and council tax strategy

16 February 2020

Council considers budget and council tax strategy

Aidan Dunn
Executive Director of Corporate Development

Page 21

Footnote:
Issues relating to financial, legal, environmental, economic and equalities
implications have been considered and any information relevant to the decision is
included within the report.

Page 22

Appendix 1
Analysis of budget movements – Adults Services & Housing
Opening Base Budget 20/21
Extra cost of Care and Operations
Cost of Increments
Inflation on sales, fees & charges
Pathways to employment
Housing benefits in excess of Govt cap
Adult Care packages
Building Better Lives
Respite Care
Introduction of assistive technology
Increased income from self funders
Less reliance on contracted care (current arrangements)
Reduction of Learning and Development budget @10%
Flexible and remote working - less travel
More efficient brokerage pathways and digitising of routine tasks
Administrative savings
Reduction in housing benefit costs through capital investment
Fewer people going into residential and nursing care
Helping people do more for themselves, less reliance on home car

Minutes of the meeting


DORSET COUNCIL - PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 11 DECEMBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), 
Rod Adkins, Brian Heatley, Mark Roberts, David Shortell and David Tooke

Apologies: Cllrs Mike Parkes, Maria Roe and Bill Trite

Also present: Cllr Tony Alford, Cllr Pauline Batstone, Cllr Cherry Brooks, Cllr 
Piers Brown, Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr Graham Carr-Jones, Cllr Robin Cook, Cllr 
Jean Dunseith, Cllr Beryl Ezzard, Cllr Tony Ferrari, Cllr Spencer Flower, Cllr 
Les Fry, Cllr Barry Goringe, Cllr Jill Haynes, Cllr Nocturin Lacey-Clarke, Cllr 
Andrew Parry, Cllr Byron Quayle, Cllr Molly Rennie, Cllr Jane Somper, Cllr 
Gary Suttle, Cllr Clare Sutton, Cllr Gill Taylor, Cllr David Walsh, Cllr Peter Wharf 
and Cllr Kate Wheller

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
John Sellgren (Executive Director, Place), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - 
Corporate Development S151), Jonathan Mair (Corporate Director - Legal & 
Democratic Service Monitoring Officer), Matthew Piles (Corporate Director - 
Economic Growth and Infrastructure), Karyn Punchard (Corporate Director for 
Place Services), Dave Thompson (Corporate Director for Property & Assets), Jim 
McManus (Corporate Director - Finance and Commercial), David McIntosh 
(Corporate Director (HR & OD)), Heather Lappin (Head of Strategic Finance), Lee 
House (Service Manager for Finance), Bridget Downton (Head of Business Insight 
and Corporate Communications), Andrew Billany (Corporate Director of Housing, 
Dorset Council), James Potten (Communications Business Partner - Place), 
Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Megan Rochester 
(Democratic Services Officer Apprentice)

24.  Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

25.  Public Participation

There were no submissions from town or parish councils or from members of 
the public.

26.  Budget Scrutiny

The committee was invited to consider the budget proposals for 2021/22 prior 
to consideration at Cabinet on 19 January 2021 and Full Council on 16 
February 2021. The report gave a summary of progress to date on the budget 
strategy and process, and provided the opportunity for the scrutiny 



2

committees to review further, budget assumptions and actions being 
proposed to deliver a balanced and sustainable budget for 2021/22.

The Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee had the opportunity to consider 
the implications of the proposals on behalf of residents of Dorset and to 
provide constructive challenge to decision makers before a final decision was 
made. It was noted that the comments made by the committee would be 
reported to Cabinet on 19 January 2021 and taken into consideration as part 
of the budget setting process.

The Executive Director of Place and Executive Director of Corporate 
Development provided a short introduction to their budget areas and following 
this, councillors discussed the issues arising.

Further to the discussion held, the Chairman provided a summary of the key 
points raised during the discussion in relation to each area covered by the 
committee and noted that the points below would be submitted to Cabinet as 
part of the budget setting process:

Place

 Consideration to be given to developing an approach to increase 
car parking fees by 5% across the board.  This to be flagged up as 
a direction of travel for officers to undertake more detailed work on.

 There is a need for careful funding plans for any future transition of 
libraries or tourist information centres.

 Concern expressed with regard to the availability of 
budget/resources for work identified in the Dorset Council Climate 
and Ecological Emergency Strategy action plan and the potential 
issues this may have on the climate and the reputation of the 
council.  The committee wishes to support the Leader of the 
Council in the continued lobbying of the government for a fairer 
funding deal for local government and the exploration of additional 
funding from government.

 Councillors appointed as Dorset Council representatives on outside 
bodies are encouraged to resist requests for increases in funding 
for these bodies at this time.

 Concern over the level of resource available for planning 
enforcement activities.  Note – this area to be reviewed by the 
Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee at the January 2021 
meeting.

 There is a need to review the impact of proposed reductions to staff 
training budgets.  The example raised at committee was within the 
Place budget and a reduction of 20%.  As a post meeting note, the 
Director of Place notes that this review may need to go wider than 
Place as it is thought that the council is proposing reductions 



3

across the board – therefore this may need to be dealt with as a 
corporate issue.

Corporate Development

 There is a requirement for increased capacity in the Democratic 
Services, Team with particular reference to support to overview 
and scrutiny functions, if resources are available in the budget.

 A concern is raised in respect of capacity within the Legal Services 
Team in order to ensure that the council can conduct its business 
requirements.

 Concern raised with regard to the proposed level of council tax 
increase for residents linked to the current situation with Covid-19 
and EU exit and the impact that this may have on the council’s 
collection rates.

 The impact on the council of delays in the valuing of banding for 
new properties needs to be kept under review.

 A request is made to include scrutiny of the Base Budget in next 
year’s budget scrutiny process.

 Additional information is requested to be included in the appendices 
provided with the budget report – additional columns are requested 
in order to set out the current budget for each area and the 
variance between the current budget and the proposal for the next 
year’s budget.

27.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 11.45 am - 2.06 pm

Chairman


